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VIRGINIA: 1IN THE CIRCUIT COGURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK

©
“. wg HILKIRSON' INCOp
Couwplainant,

VS, ‘ LAW DOCKET NO, L-76-875

RICHARD L. F, RIIMELL t/a
J. MAE CARPETING, et als
: Dafendants.

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE TO
AMENDED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT

NOW COMES the defendant, The Flintkote Company, exrcneously
referred to as Plintkote Building Products Group, and for its ansvwer and
3toundo of defense to plaintiff's amended motion for judgment states as
follows:

1. This defendant can noither affirm nor deny the allegations
contained in paragraph 1 of plaintiff‘s amended motion for judgment.

2. This defendant can neither deny nor affirm the allegations
conﬁainod in paragraph 2 of plaintiff's amended motion for judgment except
it admits that plaintiff 1s & General Contractor.

3. This defendant can neither affirm nor deny the allegations
contained in paragraph 3 of plaintiff's amended motion for judgment.

4., This defendant can neither deny nor affirm the allegations
contained in paragraph 4 of plaintiff'’s amended motion for judgment.

3. This defendant admits to the manufacture of flooring tile
‘ products and the sale of such products to Woody Distributors, Inc.; however,
calls for strict proof that its products are the subject of this litigatiom.

6. This defendant deonies the allegations contained in paragraph
. 6 of plaintiff's amended motion for judgment.

7. This Jdefendant denies the allegations contained in paragraph
7 of plaintiff's amended motion for judgment.

8. This defendant admits the allegations contained in paragraph

3 of plaintiff's amended motiop for judgment.



GROUNDS OF DEFENSE TO COUNT TWO OF
PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT

1. This defendant hereby incorporates by reference its answers
set out above to paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 8.

2, This defendant can neither deny nor affirm the allegations
contained in paragraph 2 of Count Two of Plaintiff's Amended Motion for
Judguent .

3. This defendsnt denies it is indebted to the plaintiff in the

amount of $23,000.00 or for any sum of money.

Tnzczgégéffffbgggég?xv
By: f

///f C?&tﬁnnaol

Haxvey B. White, Jr.

White, Reynolds, Smith, Winters & Lucas
_P. O, Box 3313

Norfolk, Virginia 23514

I hereby certify that true copy of the foregoing grounds of
defense to plaintiff's amended motion for judgment was mailed to all other

- ,1+ b __
counsel of record this < ' day of August, 197f.

rvey E. White, Jr.



VIRGINIA:

IN Tils CIRCULIT COURT O THE CITY OF NORFOLLK

W. W. WILKINSON, INC.,

Complainant, :
LAW DOCEET NO.

.

-y-
' I-76-875

RICHARD L. F. KIDWELL, t/a J. MAE

CARPETLING, et als,

Defendants.

ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DLFENSE TO AMENDED
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT

NOW COMES the defendant, Woody Distributors, Inc., and
as 1ts answer and grounds of defense to the amended motion for
judgment filed herein alleges as follows:

, 1. Insofar as this defendant has knowledge, the
~allegations contained in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of said amended
!motion for judgment are admitted.

2. The allegations contained in paragraphs 4 and 5 of
. said amended motion for judgment are admitted.

3. It is admitted that the said defendant, Richard L.

F. Kidwell, t/a J. Mae Carpeting installed said materials in the
said building as alleged in paragraph 6 of the amended motion for
3judgment. Thé remaining allegationsof paragraph 6, however, arc
denied.

4. The allegations contained in paragraphs 7 and 8 of
‘said motion for judgment are denied.

ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE TO COUNT 2
OF PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT '

1. Defendant hereby incorporates by reference its answess

set out above to paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 8 of the amen@gg 3

1
motion for judgmeut.



2. This defendant can neither doeny nor a’firm Ghe
allcegations conlained in paragraph 2 of Counl 2 of the amenred
motion for judqgment.,

3. Defendant denies that it is indebted to the plaintiff
in the amount of $23,000.00 ér for any sum of money.

AND IN FURTHER ANSWERING, defendant alleges as follows:

4. Defendant denies that it breachod any implied wnrrnnt;
of merchantibility and fitness or any other warranty made to

plaintiff or any other duty owed by this defendant to the plaintiffi

WOODY DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

BY //'/Z'LQ 7//%

Of Lounbcl

Vandeventer, Black, Meredith & llartin
2050 Virginia National Bank Building
. Norfolk, Virginia 23510

Counsel for Defendant

Cor' I|('] (. \.' ‘ a

;
!
):',’
| Cor x{y -0 (W"\_// ...... . '.

!nao! 3 of a.i.

'ndn\)/ylu L.. “ --,</
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VIRGINIA: 1IN 7TRE CIRCUIT COURT OF THI . LTY C? NORF OLK

W.W, WILXINSONM, IHC. %

Complainant, }
V. s
RICHARD L.F. RIDWELL t/a !

J. MAE CARPETING

WOODY DISTRIBUTORS, INC,

and

FLINTKOTE BUILDING PRODUCTS GROUP,

Defendants.

®
e

AMENDED MCTION FOR JUDGMENT

How comes the plaintiff, V.w. Wilkinson, Inc.,
by counsel, and respectfully moves this Court for judgment
against the defendants in the amount of $23,000.00, plus
reasonable attorney's fcen, plus interast at the rate of
8% per annum from April 1, 1976, and conta of this proceeding,
for this, to-wit:

l. The plaintiff is A Virginia corporation, deing
business in tiore City of Norfolk.

2. The plaintiff, as a general contractor con-
tracted with the Corp of Enginecrs of the United States
Goverument for renovation of huildings 56 and 82 located at
Fort Monroe, Virginia.

3. As a part of it's Coutract, plaintiff suvbeon-
tracted cortain flooring work to Richord L,F, Kidwell t/a
J.Mae Carpecting,

&. That the said Richard L.T, ¥idwell t/a J. Mae
Carpating contracted with ¥ooly Distributora, Inc.., whereby
said wWowmiy Distributors, Fnc., a03d to vichard L.F. Kidwell

t/a J. Ma2 Carpeting cextain natoerials.

(W



5. That said materials were manufactured by
rlintkote Bullding Products Group, and were sold by the said
Flintkote Building Products Group to Woody Distributors, Inc.

6., That the said Richard L.F. Kidwell t/a J. Mae
Carpeting installed said materials in said buildings, and it
was subsequently determined by Inspectors of the Corp of
Engineersa, as well as others, that sald materials were defec-
tive, and as a result, the Corp of Ehgineers required the
plaintiff to do a complete overlay on said floor, which neces-
sitated the plajintiff in purchasing new materials, expending'
sums of money for labor and materials to correct the floor
and otherwisc install said new materials, all of which re-
sulted in the plaintiff being unable to complete it's Con-
tract on time, whereby it was assessed liquidated damages by
the United States Government. '

7. That ae a result of the aforesaid, the said
dafendants hnve breached their implied warranties of merchan-
tibility and fitness for a particular purpose, and as a
rosult, ore lizhle in damages to the plaintiff as aforesaid.

8. ‘hat said plaintiff has made demands on the
dafendants %0 reimburse it for the costs of the materials,
labor, damage, and the sums of money that it was assessed
by way of 1iquidated damages, which all of them have refused
to do.

l. That Peraaraphs YNo. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 8 are
incorporated »y reference herein as 1f fully sct forth.
?. That tha said@ Richard L.F. Kidwell t/a J,

Mae Carpoting ncegligently installed s2id waterials in



said buildings, and as a xesult of said negligence, the Corp
of Enginoors Inspectors required the plaintiff to do a complete
overlay on sald floor, vhich neceasitated the plaintiff pur-

chasing new materials, expending sums of money for labor and
| materiala to correct the floor and otherwise install said new
materials, all of which resulted in the plaintiff being unable
to complete its Contract on time, whereby it was assessed
liquidated damages by the United States Government.

Wherefore, plaintiff prays for judgment against
the defendants in the amount of $23,000.00, together with
- reasonable attorney's fees, interest at 8% per annum from
April 1, 1976, plus court costs.
W, W, WILKINSON, INC.

N

Counael

Villiam F, Burnside
958 Laskin Road
Virginia Beach, Virginia

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing
Amended Motion for Judgment was mailed to Haxrvey E. VWhite,
P.O. Box 3315, Norfolk, Virginia, David H. Adams, First
& Merchants Bank Building, P.0O. Box 3434, Norfolk, Virginia
and Charlie Tucker, VANDEVENTER, BLACK, MEREDITH & MARTIN,
2050 Virq}nia National Bank Euilding, Norfolk, Virginia,
413jday of August, 1976.

L‘.

this




\YLOR., WALKER,

BERNARD & ADAMS

NozroLk, VIRGINIA
aeme 4

VIRGINIA: IN TIHE CIRCUIT COURT .OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK

W. W. WILKINSON, INC.,
Complainant,
Vs, : LAW DOCKET NO. L-76-875

RICHARD L. F., KIDWELL, t/a
J. MAE CARPETING, et als

*s o0 eo oo

De fendants.

ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE
TO AMENDED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT

COMES NOW the Defendant, Richard L. F. Kidwell, trading as J. Mae
Carpeting, by counsel, and as and for its Answer to the Amended Motion For
Judgment filed herein by W. W. Wilkinson, Inc., Plaintiff, states as follows:

COUNT ONE

1. That this Defendant is without sufficient knowledge as to the
allegations contained in paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Amended Motion for Judgment
and is therefore unable to answer same.

2. That the allegations contained in paragraph 3, 4 and 5 of the
Amended Motion for Judgment are admitted.

3. That the allegations contained in paragraph 6 of the Amended
Motion for Judgment are admitted insofar as the installation of materials by
this Defendant, and this Defendant states further that it denies any knowledge
that the materials supplied by the other defendants were defective until after
installation had been almost complected.

4. The allegations contained in paragraphs 7 and 8 of the Amended
Motion for Judgment are denied and this Defendant demands strict proof thereof.

COUNT TWO

1. That this Defendant hereby incorporates by reference its Answers
set out above to paragraphs 1,‘ 2, 3, A4, 5 and 8 of the Amended Motion for
Judgment that the allegations céntained in paragraph 2 of Count Two of the
Amencded Motion for Judgment are denied and this Nefendant demands strict

proof thereof.




2. That this Defendant denies thst it is i.ndgbted to the Plaintiff
herein in any amount.

3. The Plaintiff is barred from recdvery against this Defendant
for the reason that no enforceable contract between the parties exists.

4. Along with the other defenses set out, this Defendant will
rely on any other defense which may become known to it up to and including
the trial.




A\YLOR, WALKER,
BERNARD & ADAMS

NorfOLK, VIRGINIA
23514

CROSS' CLAIM

COMIS NOW the Defendant, Richard L. F, Kidwell, trading as J. Mae
Carpeting, by counsel, and for its Cross Claim against Woody Distributors,
Inc. and Flintkote Building Products"nroup, states:

1. That the allegations contained in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and §
of this Defendant's original Answer to the original Motion for Judgment are
incorporated by reference herein.

WHEREFORE, Defendant and Cross-Claimant, Richard L. F. Kidwell,
trading as J. Mae Carpeting, moves that the Motion for Judgment filed by
W. W. Wilkinson, Inc. against it be dismissed with its costs expended in this

behalf, and further moves, that if in the esent any judgment is renderebd

against this Defendant, for a judgment against Woody Distributors, Inc. and
Flintkote Building Products Group, jointly and severally, for any and all

sums awarded against this Defendant in favor of W. W. Wilkinson, Inc., or

any alternative for that part of said sum due by way of contribution or in- |
demity, plus its costs in this behalf expended and attorney fees; and
further, that this Defendant be awarded a judgment against Woody Distributors,
Inc. and/or Flintkote Building Products Group, jointly and severally, in the
amount of $10,000.00, plus costs and attorneys fees.

RICHARD L. F. KIDWELL
Trading as J. Mae Carpeting

/ Of Counse
David H. Adams
Taylor, Walker, Bernard § Adams
P. 0. Box 3434

l\'OI'fOlk, Virginia 23514 | cortify that a crpy of the ferca.i'g

plending was maied_tog cgch counscl
of rrcord on ___¢@

10



‘VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK

:W. W. WILKINSON, INC.,
|

i . Complainant,

.
.

LAW DOCKET NO. !
Y- .
‘RICHARD L. F. KIDWELL, t/a J. MAE
. CARPETING, et als,

- L-76-875

Defendants. :

SECOND CROSS CLAIM

: NOW COMES the defendant, Woody Distributors, Inc., and as
s

[}

5its second cross claim against the Flintkote Company, erroneously
ﬂreferred to herein as Flintkote Building Products Group and

iRichard L. F. Kidwell, t/a J. Mae Carpeting, alleges as follows:
!
|

;Motion for Judgment against Woody Distributors, Inc. alleging a

1. That W. W. Wilkinson, Inc. has filed an Amended

‘breach of warranties of merchantibility and fitness for a
p

?particular purpose in the sale and furnishing of certain flooring

imaterials as a result of which the said plaintiff allegedly
‘sustained damages in the total amount of $23,000.00.
: 2. That although the said defendant, Woody Distributors,

il

glnc. denies any liability to the plaintiff for the matters alleged

fin the amended motion for judgment, if any liability is found

éagainst the said defendant, Woody Distributors, Inc., the defen-
;dants, the Flintkote Company and/or Richard L.F. Kidwell, t/a
;b. Mae Carpeting are liable for same to Woody Distributors, Inc.
.?y way of indemnity or contribution for all or any part of any

.5udgment rendered against Woody Distributors, Inc.

3. That the said Woody Distributors, Inc. breached no

1
warranties, either expressed or implied or any other duty owed to

11

the plaintiff herecin. A



4. That if the said plaintiff sustained any damages
| as a result of the furnishing of said flooring materials, the same
! were caused by the negligent manufacture of said materials by the

Flintkote Company and/or the negligent inspection and installation

i of the said flooring materials by the said Richard L. F. Kidwell,
zft/a J. Mae Carpeting, thereby constituting a breach of its duty

{ N .
,0f workmanlike services.

8| WHEREFORE, the defendant, Woody Distributors, Inc. prays
;;that in the event judgment is rendered against it, that it will
be granted judgment over against the defendant, the Flintkote

I
I
I Company and/or Richard L. F. Kidwell, t/a J. Mae Carpeting, for
i

':any and all sums awarded plaintiff against defendant, Woody
%;Distributors, Inc., together with its costs and attorneys fees
.?expended in defense of this matter and further that it will be
igranted its further and additional relief as may be meet.

i ' : WOODY DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

- Cﬂ//wé(]/ {//4\/\

Of Counsel o

Vandeventer, Black, Meredith & Martin
‘2050 Virginia National Bank Building
' Norfolk, Virginia 23510
vCounsel for Defendant, Woody Distributors, Inc.

i

:! , Cerlificate of Service

i i certty tho on.. 9~ /- 7.

lmallJordheeda'rc‘;‘ ......................

' ., a0 )‘ lOt Sk E
) pleadmg(s&lo €acit counsel of record. 9uing

o M RS NN 12
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'VIRGINIA:

: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOILK
i
I

'W. W. WILKINSON, INC.,
1 : 1

H Complainant,
: LAW DOCKET NO.

: , : L-76-875 :
. RICHARD L. F. KIDWELL, t/a J. MAE !
'CARPETING, et als,

|

i
)
il

Defendants.

ANSWER TO SECOND CROSS CLAIM i

i!
|
(!
b !
i

NOW COMES the defendant, Woody Distributors, Inc., and

H

las its answer to the second cross claim filed herein by Richard
T

EL. F. Kidwell, t/a J. Mae Carpeting alleges as follows:

E 1. Defendant, Woody Distributors, Inc. incorporates
¥
iherein as if set out at length its answers to the allegations

;contained in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 ‘and 5 of the first cross claim
{

ifiled herein by Richard L. F. Kidwell, t/a J. Mae Carpeting.
f

I 2. WHEREFORE, defendant, Woody Distributors, Inc., prays

I . . . . . .

ithat the second cross claim filed herein will be dismissed and that
i

it will be granted its reasonable costs expended.

i:

: WOODY DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

{
!
.

: | BY C?Zéz;zéif:§?<:ZZ::(iL/1____ﬁ ?

|

i Of Counsel

]

‘'Vandeventer, Black, Meredith & Martin

i2050 Virginia National Bank Building

Norfolk, Virginia 23510

'Counsel for Defendant, Woody Distributors, Inc.

; Certificata Ol Servi
S rvice

"93;,1';',9 1 :3
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VIRGINIA: 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORF

W. W. WILKINSON, INC.,

Plaintiff,

Vs LAW DOCKET NO. L-76-875

RICHARD L. F. KIDWELL, t/a
J. MAE CARPETING, et al.,

pefendants. ANSWER TO CROSS-CLAIM OF
RICHARD L. F. KIDWELL
t/a J. MAE CARPETING

NOW COMES the defendant, The Flintkote Company, erroneously
referred to as Flintokote Building Products Group, and for its
answer to the cross-claim filed herein by Richard L. F. Kidwell, t/a
J. Mae Carpeting, on August 31, 1976 states as follows:

1. This defendant denies each and every material allegation
of the herein cross-claim.

2. This defendant denies it breached any implied warranty
of merchantability or fitness or any other warranty made to the
plaintiff or any other parties.

3. This defendant denies that it was guilty of any

greEraE=Dd
negligence oﬁﬁfny legal_duty owed plaintiff or the other parties.

4. This defendant denies it is indebted to the plaintiff

or to any of the other parties for any sum of money by way of damages

or by way of contribution or indemnity.

THE FLINTKOTE COMPANY

Counsel
Harvey E. White, Jr., p.d.

white, Reynolds, Smith, Winters & Lucas ///
P. 0. Box 3315
Norfolk, Virginia 23514

I certify that true copy of the foregoing was mailed to all

counsel of record this lst day of September, 1976.

//7' Hai;%y E. White, Jr.A/f’"”



VIRGINIA: 'IN THE CIRCUIT COURT!OF THE CITY OF NORPOLK

W. W. WILKINSON, INXC.,
Cowplainant,

vj !

ve. LAW DOCKET NO, L-76-873

RICBARD L. F. KIDWELL, t/a
J. MAE CARPETING, et als,
Defendants.

ANSWER TO SLCOND CRO5S CLAIM

NOW COMES The Flintkote Coupany aud for its answer to the
second cross claia of lLooly Distributors, Inc., filed herein on September
1, 1976 states auv follows;

1. This defendant denies each and avery material allegation
of the herein cross clain,

2., This Jafendant Jenies it hreached any iwplied warraanty
of msrchantibility oxr fitness or any other warranty wmade to the plaintiff
oc any other partfes.

3. This Jefendant denies Lt was gullty of any negliyence or
breaches any legal vuty owed plaintiff or the other partics.

4, This defendant denies 1T f{s indebted to the plointiff
or to any of the other parties for any sum of moncy by way of Jamages or by
vay of contridbution or fondemity.

5. This defendant <enies the allegations of negligent manue-

facture,

THE FLINLL PR COMPANY

//” . c%dééunnel

I certify that true copy of the foregoiny ansvwer was

By:

Barvey &. white, Jr.

White, Reynolds, Suith, Winters & Lucas
P. O. Box 3315

Noxfolk, Virginia 213514




VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLES .

W. W. WILKINSON, INC.,

h Complainant,
|
Vs.
_ LAW DOCKET NO.
RTICHARD I.. F. KIDWELL, t/a :
J. Mac Carpcting, ct als. : L-76-875
Defendants.

ANSWER OF RICHARD L. F. KIDWELL,

‘ t/a J. MAE CARPETING TO
SECOND CROSS CLAIM FILED BY

| WOODY DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

COMES NOW the Defendant, Richard L. F. Kidwell, trading as J. Mae
Carpeting, and as and for his answer to the second cross claim filed herein by
Woody Distributors, Inc. states as follows:

1. That the allegations contained in paragraph 1 of the said
second cross claim are admitted except no liability to the Plaintiff is ad-
mitted and no damages as alleged by the Plaintiff are admitted.

2. That the allegations contained in paragraph 2 of the said
second cross claim are denied insofar as they pertain to this Defendant.

3. The allegations contained in paragraph 3 of said second cross
claim are denied.

4. That the allegations contained in paragraph 4 of the said

second cross claim insofar as they apply to this Defendant are denied.
WHEREFORE, the Defendant, Richard L. F. Kidwell, trading as J.
Mae Carpeting, prays that the said second cross c¢laim filed herein by Woody

Distributors, Inc. be dismissed and that he be granted his reasonable costs

expended. RICHARD L. F. KIDWELL, trading as
J. Mae Carpeting

By W
t Counsel

David H. Adams
OR, WALKER, [
NARD & apanms || Taylor, Walker, Bernard § Adams
ORFOLK, VIRGINIA P. 0. Box 3434 | certify that a ccgy of the i - =

-
counsal

23314 Norfolk, Virginia 23514 _ pleading was maile¢ 1o ea
of record on o I
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INSTRUCTION

- The Jury are the sole judges of the weight of the
evidence and of the credibility of the witnesses, and the
jury has the right to discard or accept the testimony
or any part thereof of any witness which the jury regards
proper to discard or accept, when considered in connection
with the whole evidence in the case, but the Jury has no
right arbitrarily to disregard the credible testimony of a
witness. And in ascertaining the preponderance of the
evidence and the credibility of witnesses, the Jury may
take into consideration the demeanor of the witness on the
witness stand; his apparent candor or fairness; his bias,
if any; his intelligence} his interest, or lack of it, in
the outcome of the case; his opportunity, or lack of it,
for knowing the truth and for having observed the facts to
which he testifies; any prior inconsistent statements by
the witness if proven by the evidence; and from all these

and taking into consideration all the facts and circum-

stances of the case, the Jury are to determine the credibility

of the witnesses and the preponderance of the evidence.

95\&»3&&
AT Y

17
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By
il

2
INSTRUCTION

The term "preponderance of the evidence" does
not necessarily mean the greater number of witnesses,
but means the greater weight of all the evidence. It
is that evidence which is most convincing and satisfactory
to the minds of the Jury. The testimony of one witness

in whom the Jury has confidence may constitute a preponderance.

e

Wdso

18
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INSTRUCTION NO.

The Court instructs the jury that if you believe
from a preponderance of the evidence that the defendant
Kidwell breached his contract with the plaintiff and that
such breach proximately caused the damages sustained by
the plaintiff, then you shall return your verdict against

defendant Kidwell.

ay I ;
)/\u Cmsél I

19



INSTRUCTION NO. LL

The Court instructs the Jury that £he law
provides that a manufacturer, distributor, or installer
of products make an implied warranty of merchantability
of the product sold, that is, fit for the ordinary
purposes for which such product is made, and if you
believe from a preponderance of the evidence that the
product sold to the plaintiff was not merchantable,
and that such proximately caused the damages of the plaintiff
then you shall return a verdict in favor of the plaintiff

against defendants.

2. T
e

LfL\*g;Z‘Qr‘
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INSTRUCTION

G Q N saraag )
If,Afrom a preponderance of the evidence, yan-ﬁ%ve Ei

then in awarding damages, you may consider
the difference between the cost to the plaintiff to complete

the Contract and the Contract price,*

s, which include any eSSt

reasonable charges, and expenses in connection with the plain-

tiff effecting a completion of the Contract, and any other

)
reasonable expenses incident to the delay OERSSvermirpanidiea »kQ
Cd<ooasoa Qe Quuﬁi&hﬁﬂud~ o Wle CD¢JJl&uJJL
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INSTRUCTION NO. !‘ 2

fhe court instructs the jury that the term "pro*imate
cause” of an event is a cause which, in natural and con-
tinuous sequence, unbroken by any efficient intervening
cause, produces the event, and without which the event
would not have occurred; it is an act or omission occur-
ring or concurring with another act, where had it not hap-

pened, the event would not have occurred.

—————

TN 80Q
{2 X

ve 22
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INSTRUCTION

A verdict must not be based in whole or in part upon

surmise, conjecture or sympathy for cubivew Of the parties,

but must be based'solely upon the evidence and the instruction

of the Court.

<I

Ol
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INSTRUCTION NO. %

The Court instructs the jury that if you believe,
from a preponderance of the evidence, that under the contract
. between the plaintiff and the defendant, Kidwell, it was the
duty of the plaintiff to properly prepare the subflooring prior
to the installation of the tile floor by Kidwell and you
further believe from a preponderance of the evidence that the
plaintiff breached the contract in failing to prepare such
subflooring and such ék;&ﬁéééne was a proximate cause of the
damages of which the plaintiff complains, then the plaintiff
'is barred from recovery and you shall retufn your verdict in

favor of the defendants.

Nvoss S
St

4



INSTRUCTION No. 9

Damages afe not presumed nor may they be based upon
speculation, but must be proven; and fhe burden is upon the
plaintiff to prove by a preponderance of the evidence or with
reasonable certainty any item or element of damage claimed and

AcT €8 THe DEFEADANTS
that it is properly attributable to the meeistmis; and unless
such item or element of damage is thus préven by a preponderance
of the evidence or with reasonable certainty, then fhe plaintiff
cannot recover for such item or element. |

And if you believe from the evidence that a particular
damage complained of by the plaintiff may have resulted from

either of two causes, for one of which a defendant might have

been responsible and for the other of which he was not, and if

the jury are unable to determine which of the two causes occasioned

the damage complained of, then the plaintiff cannot recover therefor.

/&LW{:%$SQ\
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INSTRUCTION NO. /O

The Court instructs the jury that the product that
was manufactured by the defendant, Flintkote, in this case
carried with it under the law an implied warranty that it was
of merchantable éuality. This means that the manufacturer
warranted to the public generally that the product was properly
made for the general purpose for which it was intended. If
you find that the product was in fact not properly made, accord-
ing to its own specifications, then the implied warranty of
merchantability has been breached; and if you find that said
breach was ﬁxbroximate cause of the plaintiff's damages, then
you should find your verdict in faﬁor of the plaintiff, against

the defendant, Flintkote.
(" T
k«ﬁ>(1%<3(1 X
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The Court instructs the jury that one baSlS o » ~{_

fhis action is a claim by the plaintiff gi
" the part of the defendant, Richard L. F. Kidwell t/a

J. Mae Carpeting, in installing thé flooring in question,
and if you believe from a preponderance of the evidence

Rvacadiad Te CoTTAT adipipis ‘
in this case that said (ilefendant}\.,,,__'_'_w~ Pl . oo

that the plaintiff in no way caused or contributed to cause

the damage complained of, or that the other parties did -«
W fyeang te2<-
implied, you should

not breach any
find your verdict in favor of the plaintiff only against
. the said defendant, Richard L. F. Kidwell t/a J. Mae

Carpeting.

————

el
nlag &

27



e
T¥e

.

)5

The Court instructs the jury that one basis of

- this action is a claim by the plaintiff of a breach of

implied warranty on the part of the defendants, and in
such an action the burden is upon the plaintiff to prove

by a preponderance of the evidence -wisaimdibsiunibopiiy

that the warranty was breached,
and that tﬁe damages claimed proximateiy resulted
therefrom; that is, the burden is on the plaintiff to prove

that the damage alleged proximately resulted because of

bl defects in materlal a!uunabnaﬁqbﬁm*whlch existed

T o \.u&.wS}w&..M» m&m

at the time the floorlng materials,revenaieg And

if the jury believe that it is just as probable that such
defects did not exist or that the replacement of the floor
was not proximately caused thereby, then the plaintiff

has failed to carry this burden of prdof and cannot

recover for any alleged breach of warranty against the

—

defendants. 4 ttl_*QH¢§§
| | &
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INSTRUCTION NO. KiE [3

The Court instructs the jury that if you believe

from a preponderance of the evidence that the damage claimed

by the plaiﬁtiff was-zaskniseim caused by the manufacture
of the tiles by Flintkote and you further believe that the
failure to properly manufacture the tiles caused damage to
the defendant, Kidwell, you shall find your verdict in favor

of the defendant Kidwell and assess his damages as proved

by the evidence.



The Court instructs the jury that under the

law in Virginia, the parties to a contract may limit the

" seller's liability for breach of warranty. If you find

" that the plaintiff and the defendants, The Flintkote Company

and Woody Distributors, Inc., contracted to limit the
defendant's liability, upon any breach, to the replacement
of its products or, at its option, a refund of the purchase

price, then you shall find for the plaintiff in an amount

- not to exceed the purchase price of the defendant's

products.

NN
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FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF VIRGINIA

CircuIT COURT OF THE CiTY oF NORFOLK

WALTER A. PAaGgE 10Q ST. PAUL'S BOULEVARD
JuoGe NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 23510

April 27, 1977

William F. Burnside, Esquire
P. O. Box 1062
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451

David H. Adams, Esquire

Taylor, Walker, Bernard & Adams
P. O. Box 3434

Norfolk, Virginia 23514

Charles F. Tucker, Esquire
Vandeventer, Black, Meredith & Martin
2050 virginia National Bank Building
Norfolk, Virginia 23510

' Harvey E. White, Jr., Esquire
White, Reynolds, Smith, Winters & Lucas
P. 0. Box 3315
Norfolk, Virginia 23514

Re: W. W. Wilkinson, Inc. v. Richard L. F.
. Kidwell, T/A J. Mae Carpeting; Woody
Distributors, Inc. and Flintkote Building
Products Group. At Law No. L-76-875

Gentlemen:

The Court has considered the evidence, Memoranda of coun-
sel and authorities cited with reference tco the defendant Flintkote
Building Products Group (Flintkote)'s motion to set aside the ver-
dict of the jury on the grounds that it was contrary to the law and
evidence and to grant a new trial on all issues; or, in the alter-
native, to put the plaintiff and the defendant, Richard L. F.
Kidwell, T/A J. Mae Carpenting (Kidwell) on terms to limit damages
to the replacement costs of the material; and to strike the evidence
of Kidwell and Woody Distributors, Inc. (Woody) on their respective
cross claims against Flintkote because of insufficient proof as a
matter of law and is of the opinion that said motion should be over-
ruled.

Provision is made by statute that the merchantability of
goods is implied in a contract of sale (§8.2-314); that unless excluded
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William F. Burnside, Esquire
David H. Adams, Esquire
Charles F. Tucker, Esquire
Harvey E. White, Jr., Esquire
Page 2

April 27, 1977

or modified other implied warranties may arise (§8.2-316); that
there is an implied warranty of fitness for a particular purpose
under certain circumstances (§8.2-315); and that remedies for
breach of warranty can be limited (§8.2-316) (in accordance with
the provisions of §§8.2-718 and 8.2-719).

In the instant case there was an implied warranty of
merchantability of the floor tiles. Even the language of the
express warranty relied ypon by the defendant Flintkote, if appli-
cable, warranted "its products described in the specifications
are of merchantable quality."” Although there was an exclusion of
the warranty of fitness "for any particular use," there was evi-
dence that the government specifications for the products to be
used in the instant case were submitted to the manufacturer through
its distributor who advised the type of tile to supply; and that
the tiles were out of square. The aforementioned condition was not
ascertainable on inspection but became apparent when the laying of
the tiles resulted in drifting. Further, there was no evidence of
an agreement of the parties to limit the remedies for a breach
of warranty; nor does the effort by the defendant Flintkote to do
so meet the requirements of the law. Citing Lacks v. Bottle Gas
Corp., 215 Va. 94. The Court is, therefore, of the opinion that
the case was properly submitted to the jury under the instructions
granted.

The Court reserved the issue of whether the defendants
Kidwell and Woody were entitled to recover attorneys' fees incurred
in defending this action. The Court is of the opinion that they
are. 22 Am. Jur. 2d, Damages, § 166. This matter should be set
down for determination by a jury or the Court, after which time a
final order may be presented, preserving exceptions.

Sincerely yours,

Wdft Pagé
Judge
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VIRGINIA: 1IN 'THE CIRCUIT COURT OF TIE CITY OF NORFOLK
on the 18th day of July, 1977. .

]

W. W. WILKINSON, INC., . :
Plaintiff, :

v. DOCKET NO. L76-875

RICHARD L. F. KIDWELL
t/a J. MAE CARPETING, INC.,
et al.,

Defendants. :
ORDER

THIS DAY came the parties, by counsel, on the motions of
defendant, The Flintkote Company, to set aside the verdict of the
jury, rendered in this cause on December 1, 1976, on the grounds
that it was contrary to the law and the evidence and to grant a
new trial on all issues, or in the alternative, to put the plaintiff,
VW. W. Wilkinson, Inc., and the defendant, Richard L. F. Kidwell t/a
J. Mae Carpeting, Inc., on terms to limit damages to the replacement
costs of the material, and to strike the evidence of the aforesaid
defendant, Kidwell, and that of Woody Distributors, Inc. on their
respective cross-claims against Flintkote on account of insufficient
proof as a matter of law, and was argued by counsel.

AND the Court having considered the éVidence, memoranda
of counsel, and authorities cited, and the Court being of the
opinion that there was an implied warranty of merxchantability with
- respect to the tiles in question in this case pursuant to §8.2-314
'of'the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, which warranty was
breached by defendant, The Flintkote Company, as to the plaintiff
and other defendants in this cause, and that said breach occasioned
consequential damages recoverable by plaintiff and defendant,
Richard L. F. Kidwell t/a J. Mae Carpeting, Inc., pursuant to the
provision of §8.2-714 and 8.2-715 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, .
as amended, and that there was no cff;ctive agrecement as between 33

defendant Flintkote and the other parties to this cause limiting the



remedy for breach of said warranty, citing Lacks v. Bottle Gas

Corporation, 215 Va. 94 (1974), it is hereby ADJUDGED, ORDERED and

DECREED that said motions are overruled, to which rulings the
defendant, The Flintkote Company, notes its exceptions, and it is
further ADJUDGED, ORDERED, and DECREED that the plaintiff recover
of the defendant, The Flintkote Company, the sum of Ten Thousand
Seven Hundred Eighty-four and Eighty-two Hundredths Dollars
($iO;784.82), as well as its costs, and that the defendant, Richard
L. F. Kidwell t/a J. Mae Carpeting, Inc., recover the sum of One
Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-one and Forty-two Hundredths Dollars
($1,631.42) in accordance with the award of the jury herein, with
interest from date.

AND the Court being of further opinion that the defendants,
Richard L. F. Kidwell t/a J. Mae Carpeting, Inc., and Woody
Diétributors, Inc., are entitled to recover, in common law indemnity,
the cost of their attorneys' fees incurred in defending this action
it isxADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED, that the defendant, Richard
L. F. Kidwell t/a J. Mae Carpeting, Inc., recover the sum of 'Two
Thousand FivevHundred Eighty-two Dollars ($2,582.00) and that the
defendant, Woody Distributors, Inc., recover the sum of Two Thouéand
Seven Hundréd Twenty-one Dollars ($é,721.00) from defendant, The
Flintkote Company, for their respective attorneys' fees, to which
ruling the defendant, The Flintkote Company, excepts on the grounds
that the evidence of the amount of said attorneys' fees was untimely
presented, and that the award of same was contrary to the law and
the evidence.

AND it is further ORDERED thét the transcript of the
proceedings of this cause become part of the record for purposes

of any appeal from this order.
o Walter A. Page
Judge
A COPY, TESTE: HUGH L. STOVALL, CLERK 34
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We ask for this:

r P:9-

’ p-d.

Of Counsel: RICHARD L. F. KIDWELL
t/a J. MAE CARPETING, INC.

— : —_— ? podo
Of Counsel: WOODY DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

Seen and objected to:

, p.d.

Of Counsel: THE FLINTKOTE COMPANY
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

FLINTKOTE BUILDING PRODUCTS GROUP,
Appellént

v.

W. W. WILKINSON, INC.,

RICHARD L. F. KIDWELL t/a RECORD NO.
J. MAE CARPETING,

and
WOODY DISTRIBUTORS, INC.,

Appellees

ASSTGNMENTS OF ERROR

Now comes the Appellant, defendant below, the
Flintkote Company, by counsel, and makes its assignments of
error to the judgment below:

1. The Court erred in failing to exclude, upon
defendant's motion, evidence of damages beyond the replacement
cost of the tile in question.

2. The Court erred in failing to grant a requested
instruction to the effect that if the jury found that the
.limitation of remedy fof breach of the implied warranty of .
merchantability became a part of the agreement between the
parties, then any damages awarded for such breach must conform

to the terms of said limitation of remedy.



3. The Court erred in ovefruling defendant's motions
to strike the plaintiff's evidencd and to set aside the jury
verdict and grant a new trial, .

4., The Court erred in entering judgment for
codefendants on their cross-claims for attﬁrneys fees without
having allowed the jury to consider the amount or reasonableness
of such attorneys fees.

5. The Court erred in inétructing the jury that
they could consider consequential damages on a finding of
liability against defendant Flintkote and in favor of plaintiff

Wilkinson and codefendant Kidwell.
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SECTION 9E

o sasespenensenes

RESILIENT FLOORINGJUC3®

1. APPLICABLE PUBLICATIONS: The following publications of
the issues listed below, but referred to thereafter by basic designation
only, form a part of this specification to the extent indicated by refer-
ences thereto:

1.1 Federal Specifications:

P-F-00430A Finish Floor, Water Emulsion (For
(GSA-FSS) Use on Light Colored Floors).
& Am 2
P-W-155B Wax, Floor, Water-Emulsion.
SS-T-312A Tile, Floor; Asphalt, Rubber, Vinyl,
Am 1 Vinyl-Asbestos.
S§S-W-40A Wall Base; Rubber, and Vinyl Plastic,
(GSA-FSS)
MMM-A-110A Adhesive, Asphalt, Cut-Back Type |
(for Asphalt and Vinyl-Asbestos
Tiles).
MMM-A-115A Adhesive, Asphalt, Water Emulsion
Type, (for Asphalt and Vinyl-Asbestos
Tile).

2. SUBMITTALS:

2.1 Samples: The following samples of flooring materials in the
colors indicated shall be submitted for approval before the work is started:

(1) Field tiles - three of each éype.
(2) Base - three 9-inch lengths of each type.
(3) Edging strips - three 9-inch lengths of each type.
2.2 I\_/Ianufactu_rer's' Installation Procedures: Submit in triplicate,
current copies of the flooring manufacturer's recommended standard

installation procedure for each type of flooring material for approval
before work is started.

9E - 1 38
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2.3 Certified Laboratory Test Reports: Before delivery of materiafs,

o Sy P

‘submit for_approval, in accordance with the special provisions, certified
;copies of the reports of all tests required in referenced publications. The
testing shall have been performed by an approved independent laboratory,

within one year of submittal of reports for approval. Test reports on a
previously tested material shall be accompanied by notarized certificates
from the manufacturer certifying that the previously tested material is of

- the same type, quality, manufacturer, and make as that proposed for this
project.

. 2.4 Manufacturer's Maintenance Data and Instructions: Submit in

| triplicate, upon completion and prior to acceptance of the work, current

' copies of the flooring manufacturer's printed recommendations on main-
tenance methods and products for each type of flooring material.

3. DELIVERY AND STORAGE: Materials shall be delivered to the
job in the manufacturers’' original unopened containers, with the brands
and names clearly marked thereon., All materials shall be carefully handled
and shall be stored in their original containers at not less than 70 degrees
F for at least 48 hours before work is started. Containers shall not be
" opened until inspected and accepted. :

4, ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS: Spaces in which flooring work is
to be performed shall be maintained between 70 degrees F and 90 degrees
F at the floor level for at least 48 hours prior to starting the work, during
the time work is performed, and for at least 48 hours after the work is
completed. A minimum temperature of 55 degrees F shall be maintained
thereafter. Adequate ventilation shall be provided to remove moisture and
fumes from the area.

5. EXTRA STOCK: Upon completion of work, deliver additional tile
and base to the Government for use in repairs and maintenance. Additional
materials of each color shall be from the same lot as the materials in-
stalled. Furnished tile and base in original boxes, properly marked, in
quantities listed below, and with colors in approximately the same pro-

, portions as installed materials: '

1 ‘ .
(1) Vinyl-asbestos tile: 1 carton,

(2) Wall base: 45 lineal feet.
6. MATERIALS:
6.1 General: Flooring, base, and edging strips shall be provided \
. colors as selected by the Contracting Officer. Accessories shall be the

approved standard products
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of the manufacturer of the flooring. The color and pattern of tile shall
be uniformly distributed throughout the thickness of the tile. Variation

in shades and off pattern matches between containers will not be
acceptable. Flooring in any one continuous area or that used in replace-
ment of damaged flooring, in a continuous area, shall be from the same
lot and have the same shade and pattern. All materials specified to be
of a type as recommended by the manufacturer shall be subject to
approval.

v+ 6.2 Vinyl-Asbestos Tile: Specification SS-T-312, type 1V, and
shall be 12 by 12 inches by 1/8 inch thick.

6.3 Wall Base: Specification SS-W-40, type I or type II, style B.
Base shall be 4 inches high, 0.125 inch thick, in color indicated. Base
shall be sufficiently flexible to conform to irregularities in walls, parti-
tions, and floors. Premolded corners in matching size, shape, and
color shall be provided for all right-angle external and internal corners.

6.4 Underlayment: Latex type MIL-D-3134F(5).

6.5 Adhesives:

6.5.1 Adhesive for vinyl-asbesfos tile: Specifications MMM-A—IIQ___/__

and MMM-A-115, of
) 232 odfjﬂﬁu B

6.6 Crack Filler: oA draeke

6.6.1 Crack filler for Concrete Floor Surfaces: Nonshrinking cement

mortar.

6.6.2 Crack Filler for Walls: Type as recommended by the wall
base manufacturer.

6.6.3 Polish: Specifications P-W-155 or P-F-430.

6.7 Edging Strips: Beveled vinyl plastic, as approved.

7. CONDITION OF SURFACES: Floor surfaces that are to receive
flooring shall be clean, thoroughly dry, smooth, firm, and sound; and
they shall be free from springiness, oil, paint, wax, dirt, curing com-
pounds or any other damaging material,

7.1 Preparation of Surfaces:

- 7.1.1 Concrete Floor Surfaces: All ridges or other uneven surfaces

9E - 3
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shall be ground smooth. Cracks 1/16-inch or wider shall be cut out and
filled with a crack filler as specified for this application. Latex under-
layment shall be provided to fill the remaining holes, cracks, and de- : ;
pressions, and for smoothing, leveling, or feather edging the concrete. :
Chalky or dusty surfaces shall be primed with an approved primer, re-
" commended by the flooring manufacturer after cleaning and removal of
all loose particles.

7.2 Moisture Test for Concrete Floors: After concrete floor sur-
faces have been cleaned, small patches of adhesive to be used shall be
spread in several locations in each room and allowed to dry or '"set'" over-
night. If the "set'" adhesive can be peeled easily from the floor surfaces,
the floor is not sufficiently dry. The test shall be repeated until the
adhesive adheres properly. When the adhesive adheres tightly to the floor
surface, the tile shall be applied. If concrete floors are in contact with
the ground or over unventilated crawl spaces, small patches of primer
shall be used in lieu of adhesive to test for moisture. :

P

8. APPLICATION:

8.1 General: Installation shall be deferred until all other work that
might cause damage to the flooring has been completed. Flooring and
accessories shall be applied in accordance with the approved installation . i
procedure, Work shall be performed by workmen thoroughly experienced :
in the application of such flooring. Adhesives shall be as specified for
the specific application. Adhesives shall be applied in accordance with
the adhesive manufacturer's printed directions, unless specified or dir-
ected otherwise. Flooring shall be applied in the patterns indicated, start-
ing in the center of the room or area, and working from the center to-
wards the edges. Tile lines and joints shall be kept square, symmetrical,
tight, and even; and each floor shall be in a true, level plane, except
where indicated as sloped. Edge width shall vary as necessary to maintain
full-size tiles in the field, but no edge tile shall be less than one-half
the field tile size, except where irregular shaped rooms make it impossi-
ble. Flooring shall be cut to, and fitted around, all permanement fixtures,
built-in furniture and cabinets, pipes, and outlets. Edges shall be cut,
fitted, and scribed to walls and partitions after field flooring has been
applied. Edging strips shall be provided where flooring terminates at
points higher than the contiguous finished flooring, except at doorways
where thresholds are provided. Plastic strips shall be secured with
adhesive.

8.2 Application of Vinyl-Asbestos Tile: Emulsion-type adhesives
shall be applied to underlayment surfaces. Tile shall be carefully laid in :
the pattern indicated and fitted so that each tile is in contact with the ad- ! :
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joining tiles, and all joints are tight and in alignment.

8.3 Application of Rubber and Vinyl Wall Base: Wall base shall be
applied after flooring has been completed, and the wall surface to which
the base is to be applied is thoroughly dry. All cracks and voids in the
wall shall be filled with a crack filler as specified for this application.
Irregular surfaces shall be brought to a smooth finish with a satisfactory
smoothing compound. Special base adhesive shall be applied to the back
of the base with a notched trowel, leaving approximately 1/4-inch bare
. space along the top edge of base., The base shall immediately be pressed
firmly against the wall and moved gently into place, making sure that the
toe is in contact with the floor surface and the wall, The entire surface
of the base shall be rolled with a hand roller, and then the toe of the base
shall be pressed firmly against the wall with a straight piece of wood.
Internal and external corners shall be formed with base materials as
specified herein,

9. CLEANING: Immediately upon completion of the installation in a
room or an area, flooring and adjacent surfaces shall be dry-cleaned
with an approved cleaner to remove surplus adhesive. No sooner than 5
days after installation, flooring shall be washed with an approved nonalka-
line cleaning solution, rinsed thoroughly with clear cold water, and given
two coats of polish., After each polish coat, floors shall be buffed to an
even luster with an electric polishing machine. Bases shall be cleaned
but not polished.

10, PROTECTION: From the time of laying until acceptance, floor-
ing shall be protected from damage. Defects which develop, such as
damaged, loose, broken, or curled tiles, shall be removed and replaced
prior to final inspection.

---000---
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Carpet and Vinyl Floor Coverings
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